

No. 22-1170

In the Supreme Court of the United States

335-7 LLC, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

CITY OF NEW YORK, ET AL.,

Respondents.

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED
STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT*

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION FOR RESPONDENTS
CITY OF NEW YORK AND NEW YORK CITY
RENT GUIDELINES BOARD**

HON. SYLVIA O. HINDS-RADIX
*Corporation Counsel of
the City of New York*

100 Church Street
New York, NY 10007
(212) 356-2500
rdearing@law.nyc.gov

*Counsel for Respondents City of New
York and New York City Rent
Guidelines Board*

RICHARD DEARING
Counsel of Record
CLAUDE S. PLATTON
JESSE A. TOWNSEND

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT	4
A. New York’s Rent Stabilization Law	4
B. Petitioners’ challenge to the Rent Stabilization Law	9
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION	12
I. THE PHYSICAL-TAKING QUESTION DOES NOT WARRANT REVIEW.	12
A. This case is a poor vehicle for addressing physical takings.....	12
B. The physical-taking question presents no split in authority or issue of national importance.....	16
C. Petitioners’ objection to the Second Circuit’s application of settled law does not warrant review.....	18

II. THE CONFISCATORY-TAKING QUESTION DOES NOT WARRANT REVIEW. 22

A. This Court has not applied the confiscatory-taking doctrine to rent regulations..... 23

B. There is no split of authority on the application of the confiscatory-taking doctrine to rent regulations. 25

C. This case would be a poor vehicle in any event..... 27

III. THE REGULATORY-TAKING QUESTION ALSO DOES NOT WARRANT REVIEW. 30

CONCLUSION..... 34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>74 Pinehurst LLC v. New York</i> , 59 F.4th 557 (2d Cir. 2023)	10, 11, 19
<i>Birkenfeld v. City of Berkeley</i> , 17 Cal. 3d 129 (1976)	26
<i>Block v. Hirsch</i> , 256 U.S. 135 (1921).....	24
<i>Bowles v. Willingham</i> , 321 U.S. 503 (1944).....	24
<i>Brown v. Legal Found.</i> , 538 U.S. 216 (2003).....	24
<i>Bucklew v. Precythe</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1112 (2019).....	15, 29
<i>Cedar Point Nursery v. Hassid</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2063 (2021).....	10, 16, 21, 22, 30
<i>Cienega Gardens v. United States</i> , 331 F.3d 1319 (Fed. Cir. 2003).....	30
<i>Cnty. Hous. Improvement Program v. City of N.Y.</i> , 492 F. Supp. 3d 33 (E.D.N.Y. 2020)	31

<i>Cnty. Hous. Improvement Program v. City of N.Y.</i> , 59 F.4th 540 (2d Cir. 2023)	10, 11, 19
<i>Duquesne Light Co. v. Barasch</i> , 488 U.S. 299 (1989).....	23, 24, 25
<i>People ex rel. Durham Realty Corp. v. La Fetra</i> , 230 N.Y. 429 (1921)	5
<i>Edgar A. Levy Leasing Co. v. Siegel</i> , 258 U.S. 242 (1922).....	24
<i>FCC v. Fla. Power Corp.</i> , 480 U.S. 245 (1987).....	24
<i>Fed. Power Comm’n v. Hope Natural Gas Co.</i> , 320 U.S. 591 (1944).....	23
<i>Fed. Power Comm’n v. Natural Gas Pipeline Co.</i> , 315 U.S. 575 (1942).....	23
<i>Galland v. City of Clovis</i> , 24 Cal. 4th 1003 (2001)	27
<i>Heart of Atlanta Motel, Inc. v. United States</i> , 379 U.S. 241 (1964).....	20
<i>Heights Apts., LLC v. Walz</i> , 30 F.4th 720 (8th Cir. 2022).....	16, 30

<i>Horne v. Dep’t of Agriculture</i> , 576 U.S. 351 (2015).....	24
<i>Hutton Park Gardens v. Town Council of W. Orange</i> , 68 N.J. 543 (1975).....	26
<i>Jeffery v. McCullough</i> , 97 Wn. 2d 893 (1982)	26
<i>Kavanau v. Santa Monica Rent Control Bd.</i> , 16 Cal. 4th 761 (1997)	27
<i>Kennedy v. City of Seattle</i> , 94 Wn. 2d 376 (1980)	26
<i>La Guardia v. Cavanaugh</i> , 53 N.Y.2d 67 (1981)	5
<i>Loretto v. Teleprompter Manhattan CATV Corp.</i> , 458 U.S. 419 (1983).....	19, 24
<i>Marcus Brown Holding Co. v. Feldman</i> , 256 U.S. 170 (1921).....	24
<i>Orange Taxpayers Council v. City of Orange</i> , 83 N.J. 246 (1980).....	26
<i>Pakdel v. City and Cnty. of San Francisco</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2226 (2021).....	29

<i>Palazzolo v. Rhode Island</i> , 533 U.S. 606 (2001).....	29
<i>Penn Cent. Transp. Co. v. New York City</i> , 438 U.S. 104 (1978).....	3, 11, 30, 31, 32
<i>Pennell v. City of San Jose</i> , 485 U.S. 1 (1988).....	14
<i>Pennsylvania Coal Co. v. Mahon</i> , 260 U.S. 393, 415-16 (1922)	24
<i>Petstel, Inc. v. County of King</i> , 77 Wn. 2d 144 (1969)	26
<i>PruneYard Shopping Center v. Robins</i> , 447 U.S. 74 (1980).....	22
<i>Sherman v. Town of Chester</i> , 752 F.3d 554 (2014)	30
<i>Smyth v. Ames</i> , 169 U.S. 466 (1898).....	23
<i>Troy Hills Vill. v. Twp. Council of Parsippany-Troy Hills</i> , 68 N.J. 604 (1975).....	26
<i>Verizon Commc'ns., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 535 U.S. 467 (2002).....	23, 24, 25, 28
<i>Wash. State Grange v. Wash. State Republican Party</i> , 552 U.S. 442 (2008).....	14, 30

Yee v. City of Escondido,
503 U.S. 519 (1992).....14, 16, 18, 19, 20, 21, 22

Statutes, Regulations, and Rules

N.Y. Gen. Bus. Law § 352-eee 13

N.Y. Real Prop. Tax Law § 421-a 5

N.Y. N.Y. Priv. Hous. Fin. Law § 452 5

N.Y. Unconsol. Laws, Ch. 249-B, §§ 1-14..... 5

N.Y. Unconsol. Law Ch. 249-B, § 37, 17

N.Y. Unconsol. Law Ch. 249-B, § 5 5

1993 N.Y. Laws ch. 2536, 18

1997 N.Y. Laws ch. 1166, 18

2003 N.Y. Laws ch. 826, 18

2015 N.Y. Laws ch. 20 6

2019 N.Y. Laws ch. 36 6, 9

N.Y.C. Admin. Code § 26-501 5, 6

N.Y.C. Admin. Code § 26-510 7, 8

N.Y.C. Admin. Code § 26-511 7

9 N.Y.C.R.R. §§ 2520.1-2531.9..... 7

9 N.Y.C.R.R. § 2522.4.....8, 29, 32

9 N.Y.C.R.R. § 2523.5..... 8

9 N.Y.C.R.R. § 2524.1.....8, 16

9 N.Y.C.R.R. § 2524.28, 16

9 N.Y.C.R.R. § 2524.3.8, 16, 21

9 N.Y.C.R.R. § 2524.4.....9, 21

9 N.Y.C.R.R. § 2524.5.....13, 21

Other Authorities

Caitlin Waickman et al.,
*Sociodemographics of Rent Stabilized
Tenants* (2018), [https://perma.cc/GX25-
V98T](https://perma.cc/GX25-V98T) 4

Eddie Small & Nick Garber, *Impasse Over
‘Good Cause’ Imperils Push for More
Housing*, Crain’s N.Y. Business, May
15, 2023..... 18

Luis Ferré-Sadurni & Grace Ashford, *New
York Lawmakers Pass Clean State Act
as Legislative Session Fizzles to an End*,
N.Y. Times, June 11, 2023 18

N.Y.C. Rent Guidelines Bd., *Housing
NYC: Rents, Markets & Trends 2020*,
<https://perma.cc/7NLH-3SG7> 9

*N.Y.C. Rent Guidelines Board Apartment
Orders #1 through #54,
<https://perma.cc/9QPD-GNBW>..... 28*

*Rent Regulation and Tenant Protection
Legis.: Hearing before N.Y. S. Standing
Comm. on Hous., Constr and Cmty.
Dev. (May 22, 2019),
<https://perma.cc/MX3M-HMF2> 6, 7*

*U.S. Census Bureau, New York City
Housing & Vacancy Survey, 2014
Series VIIB..... 4*
